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October 12, 1998

TO:

M/s . McCaffrey & Sons,
Ballyriagroarty,

Ballintra,

Co. Donegal.

Re: Our Client - Mr. Jim Gorman.

Deatr Sirs,

Over the last number of months and years our client has persistently complained to you
in relation to the condition of his property which has been affected by the discharges
from the Quarry and in particular dust or other particles which are blown from the
quarry onto our clients property. Our client has shown us ample evidence which has
shown that the discharge of dust from the quarry and has seriously depleted and
undermined our clients property and undermined the value thereof.

Our client has put up with this discharge too long and has asked us to write to you on
formal terms to ask you to outline proposals which you intend to implement and enforce
so as to mitigate the damage emanating from your property and is clearly a nuisance
from your property and which is adversely affecting our clients property. Our client does
not ‘want to take the matter any further but he is at the end of his tether and will do
whatever is necessary at this stage to protect his rights in the matter.

We would advise that you do not underestimate our clients resolve to proceed with this
matter and to protect his rights in this matter.

You - earliest reply would be appreciated.

Yours faithfully,

Reid & Sweeney.
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Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222. Fax: (074) 41205

Qur Ref Ref:

P.622/22/8A""

11th February, 1999

Mr Jim Gorman
Ballygmagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Mr Gorman

| acknowledge receipt of your letter of 25th January, 1999 regarding
McCaffrey's quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. The contents of your letter
are noted.

| am to advise that the matter has been referred to the Council’s Solicitor for
the purposes of carrying out a land ownership search and when the result of
same comes to hand the matter of the need or not for planning permission will
be adjudicated upon.

| am also to advise that until this information is established the Planning
Officer will not be in a position to meet with you.

3
| trust this clarifies the present position from the Council’s point of view but
would also advise that there appears to be civil issues involved in this matter
in which the Council would not be involved.

Yours sincerely

A/
/{M«/ “ge,
for A/COUNTY SECRETARY

ITC
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Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council

Tel: (074) 72222, Fax: (074) 41205

Qur Ref: Your Ref:

P.622/22/8A

11th February, 1999

M/S Helen O'Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Ms O’'Gorman

| acknowledge receipt of your letter of 29th January, 1999 regarding
McCaffrey’s quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. The contents of your letter
are noted and it has also been copied to the Environment and Roads
Sections of the Council.

From a planning point of view | am to advise that the matter has been referred
to the Council's Solicitors for the purposes of carrying out a land ownership
search. When the result of same comes to hand the matter of the need or not
for planning permission will be adjudicated upon.

Mr Denis Kelly, Executive Planner, has therefore indicated that until this is
first establifhed he would not be in a position to meet with you.

| trust this clarifies the present position from the Council's point of view but

would also advise that there appears to be civil issues involved in this matter
in which the Council would not be involved.

Yours sincerely

/I OUNTY SECRETARY

mc

I

Please reply to : COUNTY SECRETARY COUNTY HOUSE LIFFORD COUNTY DONEGAL IRELAND



:Mary Cuughlan, LD, DAIL EIREANN

Cranny, Jnver, Co. “Donegal. BAILE ATHA CLIATH, 2.

(Dublin, 2).
Tel : (01) 6183291. (Dail)

(073) 36511 (Home)

(073) 3600, (Ut

(073) 36333. (Fax)
Mr. Jim Gorman, 29th January 1999
Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra.
Co. Donegal.
Dear Jim,

I received your message with regard to the on-going problems you have in the vicinity of
McCafferty's quarry. I did mention this to the Planning Officer and the Roads Engineer. They
are investigating this matter, in particular with regard to work on a new quarry face. I hope to
obtain a report with regard to this matter in the very near future and I shall be in touch with you.
If there is anything further please do not hesitate to get in touch with my office.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

My oy et

MARY COUGHLAN, T.D.
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Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

24th February, 1999
Ref. No. P622/22/8A

TO: Ms Helen O'Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Ms O’'Gorman,

| acknowledge receipt of your letters of 10th February, 1999 regarding development
by McCaffrey's at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. Regarding copies of the planning
permissions for Messrs McCaffrey’s developments | wish to advise that no planning
permissions exist for the lands in question. As previously advised the Council’s
Solicitors are carrying out a Land Ownership Search at present to determine
ownership and the length of time that McCaffrey's have owned these lands. When
same comes to hand the need for planning permission will be examined.

I am also to advise that Mr Denis Kelly, Executive Planner, and myself will meet you
when the necessary information comes to land.

| trust this is satisfactory.
Yours sincerely,

Moy Mige

for AACOUNTY SECRETARY

E

MM/MC

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, {RELAND.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal
19 March 1999
Ms. Mairead Maguire
Donegal County Council
County House
Lifford
Co. Donegal

Dear Ms. Maguire, o
Thank you for your letter of 24™ February advising me
that no planning permission exists for Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s
developments at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. I am very concerned that a
major development on this scale can elude planning permission of any
description and continue to operate causing serious environmental
problems and irreparable damage to the land.

I note that the Council’s solicitors are carrying out a
Land Ownership Search and I look forward to a speedy conclusion of
same. In the meantime, I wish to advise that work is continuing on the
new quarry by Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s. The site is on land that was owned
by Mr. Frank Mulhartar (deceased), Ballymagroarty, Ballintra and was
sold by his niece, Mrs. Mary Mc Grane, Moneymore, Ballintra after his
death. This land was originally purchased in 1983/°84 by one of the Mc
Caffrey brothers and has been used since then for agricultural purposes. It
is not part of the lands Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s originally purchased and it
is believed locally that it is in private ownership and not part of the quarry
developments.

* As I said to you in our telephone conversation of 24"
February, I spoke to Superintendent Keane of An Garda Siochdna,
Ballyshannon division after the blast at five o’ clock on 23" February. He
informed me that his only responsibility lies in the renewing an annual
» permit for Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s to blast in the townland of
Ballymagroarty. He felt that the Council, in writing to him, to suspend the
permit to blast had put him in a difficult position as he has to live in this
community. He said that Donegal County Council could obtain a High
Court Injunction to stop further work at this quarry, rath@r than requesting
the Gardai to suspend the permit to blast. I presume that the
Superintendent has written to you regarding same.



To further my queries into Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s
unauthorised developments I would like to know what planning
permission Roadstone Provinces Ltd., formerly Leydon’s, Ballinacarrick,
Ballintra have obtained from Donegal County Council for their
developments. Roadstone operate a quarry and process ground limestone
about one mile from Messrs. Mc Caffrey’s, also along the N15. Please
forward me a copy of all planing permissions that exists for developments
on these lands and any conditions of operations that apply to this quarry. I
will gladly forward o cheque on receipt of same.

I look forward to hearing you.

Y ours sincerely,

Helen O’ Gorman.



Ballymagroarty

Ballintra
Co. Donegal
25 May 1999

Ms. Mairead Maguire

Donegal County Council

County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Ms. Maguire,

I refer to previous correspondence of 19" March (copy
enclosed) relating to issues at Messrs. Mc¢ Caffrey’s developments at
Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

Despite contacting your office by telephone on 14™ May and 21% May 1
am still awaiting a reply.

I would appreciate a reply or an indication of when a reply is likely as the
situation at this development, as outlined in previous letters, remains
unchanged.

Yours sincerely,

}’feje{.x C IG’DUMCM«\
Helen O’ Gorman.




Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref P 622/22/8A  Your Ref:

24 May, 1999

Ms Helen O’Gorman
Ballymagroarty
Ballintra

RE: MC CAFFERY’S QUARRIES, BALLINTRA, CO DONEGAL

Dear Ms O’Gorman

I refer to your letter of 19" March 1999 and I apologise for the delay in replying to same.
Messrs McCaffrey’s Architects have been in contact with the Planning Office and are
preparing the necessary documentation to submit a planning application in relation to the
new quarry. In this regard I understand that an Environmental Impact Statement has been
commissioned. These normally take a considerable length of time to complete, so it will
be quite some time before a planning application is submitted and processed.

In'the meantime all works have ceased on this new area of quarry. In relation to existing
works the Planning Authority is precluded from taking any action as these works have

been on going in the excess of five years.

In relation to your query about Roadstone Provinces Ltd. no planning permission exists
for this quarry.

I trust this clarifies the position.

Yours sincerely

v *
u/I//QLt—JL:v/ //\// [PyRN-
For ACTING COUNTY SECRETARY

MMG/MEMB

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



Environmenta] Protection Agency
Regional Inspectorate

Pool Road

Castlebar

Co. Mayo

Tel. (094) 21588
Fax (094) 21934

April 8" 1999

Dear Pearse,

I'have sent 3 copy of your letter regarding your loca] quarry to Dr. Crowe. He wil]
investigate your concerns and wilj contact you directly.

Yours sincerely,
<,/ E/UKC lacgec

Dr. Michael Flana: an,
Regional Manager/Chemjst




< A% PROTEC?}O
R %
A

g
hg

@)
§
An Ghniomhaireacht um Chaomhni Comhshaoil 2

Mr. Pearse O’Gorman

Ballymagroart PO Box 3000

Bal liymragr Y Johnstown Castle Estate
County Wexford

Co. Donegal Ireland

Tel.: +353 53 60600
Fax: +353 53 60699
Website: www.epa.ie

I}B Aprll 1999 Our ref. Your ref.

Dear Mr. O’Gorman

In reply to your letter dated 31 March received by the Agency on the 13 April 1999 regarding the
control of a local quarry/macadam plant. In answer to your questions:

New macadam plants can be licensed under the Air Pollution Act, 1987 as it is an industrial process
listed under the Third Schedule to the Act, (No. 26 “The production of tar or bitumen and the
manufacture of products containing them.”). Under the existing licensing regulations, new plant
is licensable. No regulations for existing plant have been issued. In relation to the Air Pollution
Act, the definition of existing plant is having obtained fuil planning permission before 1 February
1989. All plants obtaining planning permission after that date, without planning permission or
which have carried out major changes to their operations after that date can be considered new for
the purposes of air emissions licensing.

The body responsible for licensing of these activities is the relevant local authority; in your case this
is Donegal County Council. If an air discharge licence is granted, it is the local authority that
ensures compliance with the conditions of the licence. [n the event that the plant does not require a
licence under the Air Pollution Act, local authorities also have powers under the Act to deal with any
incident of air pollution in their functional areas. These powers can therefore be used in relation to
the control of air emissions from both the plant and the quarry and any incidents of air pollution
arising from the activities.

In relation to yobr problem, I advise that you contact Donegal County Council, preferabiy in wriiing,
specifying the location of the quarry, its operating body and the concerns that you have stated in you
letter to the Agency. You may also wish to enclose a copy of this letter for information to the local
authority.

Yours sincerely

Andy Féinning
Scientific Officer

Environmental Management and Planning




Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

30™ May 1999

County Secretary -
Donegal County Councii

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir,
I am writing to you about air pollution from a local industry, McCaffrey's Quarry, located in Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra.
This quarry operates what appears to be two separate macadam/asphalt plants. The acrid pungent emissions
from these plants seriously degrade the quality of breathable air downwind leading to unpleasant and
undesirable living conditions. Frequently the intensity of the fumes at my home is such that I have suffered
from a stinging sensation in my eyes, which causes them to water, and an irritation of the throat and air
passages that results in severe coughing. I am very concerned about the short- and long-term effect of this
pollution not only on my health but also on the elderly and the very young. The local visual environment and
the general quality of life in the locality have also been detrimentally affected.
Therefore, in light of the accompanying letter from the Environmental Protection Agency clarifying the
relevant sections of the Air Pollution Act (1987), I would be grateful if you would advise me on the
following;

1. When did Donegal County Council issue the air discharge licence to McCaffrey's Quarry?

2. What conditions are attached to the licence?

3. What emissions are measured and how frequently is the monitoring conducted?

4. The levekof compliance with the limits and conditions set.

Thank you for your help in this matter and I look forward to hearing from you.

r

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Gorman

cc A Fanning, Environmental Protection Agency



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

25" June 1999

Mr Dan Crowley

Public Health Department
North Western Health Board
Ballybofey

Co. Donegal

Dear Mr. Crowley,

I am writing to you about an issue relating to public health that is giving me great cause for
concern. I am very worried about air pollution originating from Messrs. McCaffrey's
Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

The emissions appear to comprise in the main smoke/fumes from macadam or asphalt
plants and dust. The fumes have a pungent acrid odour and cause me eye and throat
irritation. The effects have included uncontrolled coughing and eye discharge. The fine
dust is also carried over a wide area. Recently agricultural contractors have had to leave
our fields for respite on account of this pollution.

I am attaching a copy of my letter to Donegal County Council relating to these matters, to
which I have not yet had a reply. Mr. Michael Neary, Environmental Health Officer, will
be familiar with the situation and has visited the site on a number of occasions.

Apart from my own health [ am very concerned about the effects on the elderly and very
young. Our farm animals have also to live and graze under these conditions. Could you

please assure me that these emissions pose no risk or hazard to human and animal health.

Thank you for your assistance and time.

Yours sincerely,

Pearse O'Gorman



mary Coughlan, TD.

DAIL EIREANN
Crauny, Inver, Co. (Donegal. )
‘ BaiLe ATHA CLIATH, 2.
Tel : (01) 6183291. (Dail) (Dublin, 2).

(073) 36511 (Home)

(073) 36002. (Office)

(073) 36333. (Fax)
Ms. Mary Cosgrove, 21st April 1999
7, Cornelscourt Hill,
Foxrock,
Dublin 18.
Dear Mary,

Thank you for your further letter of 6th April with regard to McCafferty's Quarry. The quarry
has been in existence for a number of years. There has been some planning difficulties with the
quarry whereby Donegal County Council have contacted the quarry owners advising of an
'Unauthorised Development', Batters will have to be regularised. I will certainly contact the
Council with regard to your concerns. I shall be in touch with you as soon as possible.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

] o

MARY COUGHLAN, T.D.




Comhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

OurRef P 622/22/8A Your Ref

24 May, 1999

Ms Mary Coughlan T.D.

Cranny Lower

Inver

RE: MC CAFFERY’S QUARRIES, BALLINTRA, CO DONEGAL

Dear Deputy

I acknowledge receipt of your representations on behalf of Mary Cosgrove, 7
Cornelscourt Hill,Foxrock, Dublin 18.

The position at present is that an Environmental Impact Statement has been
commissioned in respect of the new area of quarry. When same has been prepared a
planning application will be submitted for this area. A warning letter has issued from the
Councils Solicitors to McCaffrey’s and works have ceased on this new area.

[ trust this clarifies the position.

Yours sincerely

Mfoaiy  Wegia
For ACTING COUNTY SECRETARY

3

MMG/MEMB

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

30" June 1999

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your letter of 24" May from Ms. Mairead Maguire, Planning Department,
relating to Messrs. McCaffrey's quarry.

You had said in a previous letter that the County Council was conducting a Land
Ownership Search. Now that planning permission for the quarry has been deemed
necessary I would like to arrange the meeting with Mr. Denis Kelly, Executive Planner,
and Ms. Mairead Maguire as promised.

[ look forward to hearing from you soon,

.

Yours faithfully,

Helen O'Gorman



Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

5™ July, 1999
Ref. No. P622/22/8A

TO: Ms Helen O'Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Ms O’Gorman,

| acknowledge receipt of your letter of 30™ June, 1999 regarding McCaffrey’s
quarry.

| wish to advise that Mr Denis Kelly, Executive Planner is presently on annual
leave and will not be returning for three weeks. | will discuss the matter of the
meeting with him then and revert to you. | trust this is satisfactory.

Yours sincerely,

Ay  Pegerr
for AACOUNTY SECRETARY

MM/MC

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



3% Marsham Court,
Stiltorgan,
Co. Dublin
Ph: (1-2885749
3 July, 1999
Re: Site at Ballymagrorty/Ballintra and McCaffreys quarry
To the Co Secretary,

Dear Sir/Madam,

First of all | want to strongly object to any new development by the quarry behind my site and their intending
Retention of the works which | only found cut by accident. When this application for retention goes to the Council | want
to be informed of such so that | can ebject to it on the grounds of reasons | am outlining below.

| bought my site in Ballymagrorty beside McCaffreys quarry seven years ago and have received planning permission to
build a house onit but | have been delaying such a move due to the condition of the immediate area around my site. As Co Counci
records will show | bought the site for myself and my family to retire to in the future. it was not bought as a holiday home or as an
investment. | always wanted fo retire to the country. When | tock possession of this site the quarry was only a small operation and
seemed at the time lo be of no significance whatsoever. But | am afraid this is not the case today. My site has heen desecrated with
dust and smoke pollution to the point of the place bzing worthless, | cannot believe any local authority would sanction such a
development within the precincts of dwelling houses (or intended dwelling houses) i.e_ blasting. dust. smoke, lorries. damage 1o the
environment etc. You name it and it seems o be here

This summer, as in other years. ryself and my wife decided to spend my fortnight's holidays in Ballymagrorty. Up to now
this year we have been going there at 'weekends only because my job only allows me weekends off and when we would go up there
we could see the degeneration of the land and surrounding araa due to the dust but we never experienced anything as disgusting
as it was this year when we weni up on the 20th June beginning our fortnightly helidays and we were there during the working hours
of the quarry.

How in God's name couid any jocal authority allow the poliution that is there to go on? | am sure if any environmental or
health/safety agency were fo visit this area they would emphatically eppose the destruction of the countryside and wonder how
planning permissions were given for such excavations and also the fact that the Co, Council were geiting road materials from such
an excavation. As | am net on the ground up there, as it were, | would have not been aware of any planning permission notices in
the local papers or placed on any of the quarry property and | probably would have missed them but | wouid like to see the records
of the Co, Council concerning the planning permissions given to the quarry for all the different excavations on the site and who were
the original awners of the quarry. Maybe you could furnish me with this infermation.

The noise and smell of tarmacadam coming from the quarry is not what you would expect from any courdry area Its
disgusting. There seems to be no control from anyone. If the wind is coming from the direction of the quarry | cannot wali my field
in dry weather as when | ceme back | am covered in white dust. Surely | have a right not to have dust coming onto my land from
cutcide sources no matter how much gravel ic needed for new roads. Do | or my neighbours who have property not count? it
ceramly seems to be the case.

It would not be worth my while even putting my property up for sale as any prospective purchaser would run a mile due to
the dirt of the place. As can be seen the main road from Ballyshannon to Donegal is white from dust from all the lorries coming and
agoing from the quarry. Spraying the roads with water is not the answer you would need to spray the whole works as well.

it is now rumoured that more property has either been sold or is in the process of being scld adjacent to the quarry and if
this is true then it will mean more blasting, more noise - and what's the use in me building a house there if it is going to be rocked
by blasting and i am objecting to any new development that is going on there at the moment. Is there no law protecting people in
the immediate area of a qudrry. | never envisaged this quarry becoming so big and the local authority allowing it get so big and if
the council was geing to tet them get so big why did they not telt me this when they were giving me planning permission. Surely the
Cao. Council knew of the intending spread of excavations on the quarry. The surrounding area has become an eiephants’ graveyard
for old trucks and machinery and now dumping old machinery into the second quarry up the road from me has started. | wonder
have you visited the road up from my site. Have a laok where they cross the road joining the two quarries and look at it from the
safety point of view. | certainly could not let any children come to my place to stay as it is too dangerous. | am afraid that | am not
the only one who is objecting to this poilution, most of the neighbours in the area are doing so as well.

| could not stay in the place for my second weeks holiday. We spent one or twe mornings working on the field beside my
mabile heme and had to leave because of the dust. | came home to Dublin for the fresh air (and that’s saying something!) and |
must say that { am truly disappointed and saddened by this whole affair.

Just a small note of irony to finish off. When | looked for retention of my mobile home on my site the Council requested me
to put up a row of trees along the boundary wire facing the Ballyshannon/Done gal Road to block off the view of my mobile home. It
is virtually impossible to grow these trees because of the dust coming from the quarry. { am afraid its not my mabile home that is
unsightly from the main read! | am sure lourists are very impressed with the view of the quany.

Yours faithfuily,
Ed Doyle
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Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: P622/22/88 Your Ref:

30 July, 1999

Mr Hugh O’Gorman
Comeragh Vet
Main Street

Kilmacthomas
Co Waterford

Dear Mr O’ Gorman

[ acknowiedge receipt of your letter of 4™ July 1999 regarding the operation of a quarry
by Messrs McCaffrey's at Ballymacgroarty, Ballintra. [ wish to advise that in relation to
the quarry operations which have been in existence for a long number of years the
Council is precluded from taking any action under the Planning Acts. However, | have
referred a copy of yeur letter to the Environment Section for their attention.

In relation to quarrying activities which commenced in a new area of land earlier (his
year, [ wish to advise that the Couricil has succeeded in having work in this area stopped
and it 1s our understanding that Messrs McCaffrey intend to submit a Planning
Application to quarry another area and to restore the area which they opened earlier this
year. However the application has not come to hand as yet.

I trust this clarifies the situation.

Yours sincerely

s Ao,

For ACTING COlf#l”\\eSECRETARY



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

15™ February 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

Messrs. McCaffrey's Quarry, Ballymagroarty, Ballintra attempted to open a third quarry
in January 1999. They blasted this quarry on 29" January 1999 and again on 23" February
1999. Donegal County Council ordered work stopped in this unauthorised development until
McCaffrey's applied for planning permission and provided an Environmental Impact
Statement.

Ms. Mairead Maguire, Planning Department, Donegal County Council rang me on 26™
July 1999. Ms. Maguire informed me that McCaffrey's Quarry were not now applying for
planning permission for this quarry and that it would be fully restored to its original state.

McCaffrey's Quarry have not restored same. They are using it as a machinery yard and
works area (see photographs overleaf).
[3

In effect, this quarry is still in existence and is an unauthorised development.

Pursuant to proper planning and development I would be grateful if Donegal County
Council would act to enforce the planning regulations.

I look forward to a reply at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully,

Helen O'Gorman




Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

OurRef  PG22/22/8Kur Ref

30" March, 2000

Helen O'Gorman
Ballymagroarty
Ballintra

Dear Ms O'Gorman

| acknowledge your letter received on 29" February, 2000 and wish to advise
that Messrs McCaffrey have been put on notice that the Council intend to
serve an Enforcement Notice to cease the use of the lands in question as a
storage area for vehicles/plant and machinery and to have same restored to
their original condition.

| trust this clarifies the up to date position.

Your sincerely

7 «
-%/é/da/ MW
FOR A/COUNTY SECRETARY

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

16™ February 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,
I refer to my letter of 30™ May 1999 to you relating to air pollution originating from McCaffrey's
Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra to which you have not yet replied.

| would be most grateful if you would give this matter your fullest attention. | have attached a copy
of my original correspondence for your convenience.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Goman

cc A Fanning, Environmental Protection Agency.



Combhairle Chontae Dhun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our RefENV/ A .P.GENvYour Ref
FEBOO/LET122

24 February 2000

Mr.Pearse O’Gorman
Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra,

Co.Donegal

Re: McCaffrey’s Quarry, Ballymagroarty, Ballintra

A Chara,
I refer to your letter dated 16™ February 2000 regarding the above.

I wish to advise that a copy of your letter has been forwarded to our Executive
Chemist for investigation and a full reply will issue in due course..

Is mise le meas,

W

LIAM MC CARRON
A/STAFF OFFICER
ENVIRONMENT

/SH

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

27" April 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Your Ref; ENV/A.P.GEN
FEB 00/LET122

Dear SirfMadam,

Thank you for your ietter of 24" February from Mr Liam McCarron, Staff Officer, Environment
indicating that pollution from Messrs. McCaffrey's Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra would be
investigated and fully reported on by the Executive Chemist.

| would like to advise you that Donegal County Council is welcome to establish monitoring stations on
our adjacent lands.

It may interest you to learmn that what appears to be yet another unregulated tar/asphailt plant has just
been installed by McCaffreys. On Saturday 7" April, soon after its commissioning, its pungent fumes
were unfortunately all too noticeable at a distance of over 500m.

| look forward to hearing from you in due course.

Yours faithfully,

PD Q'Gorman



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

20™ April 2000

Daniel J. Crowley
Environmental Health Service
Public Health Department
Community Care Office
North Western Health Board
Ballybofey

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to my letter of 28™ June 1999 to you relating to air pollution originating from
McCaffrey's Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra to which I have not yet received a reply.
I would be most grateful if you would give this matter your fullest attention. I have
attached a copy of my original letter for your convenience.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

3

Yours faithfully,

Pearse O'Gorman



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

2™ May 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

re; Planning Regulations

| have previously written to Mr Liam McCarron, Environment, about pollution originating from
McCaffrey's Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. Your Executive Chemist has been asked for a full
report.

in April 2000 it appears that Messrs. McCaffrey have constructed and commissioned a new asphait
plant. | am concemed that this is yet another unauthorised development on this site.

| would be grateful if you would clarify whether or not this development requires planning
permission and regulation. If it does require planning permission, can you please confirm that no
planning permission has been granted by Donegal County Council.

| look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Gormman



Combhairle Chontae Dhiun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222. Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

9™ June, 2000

TO: Mr Jim Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Mr Gorman,
| refer to your letter of 27™ May, 2000 and wish to advise that no planning
applications have been lodged with Donegal Co. Council to quarry lands at
Ballymagroarty, Glasbolie or Lurgan, Ballintra.
| trust this is the information you require.
Yours sincerely,
/ /
/ Vée of é/ﬂ‘z’(\&i .

for ACOUNTY SECRETARY

This matter is being dealt with by Mairead Maguire
or Sarah McGee Planning Tel: 074 72288

Please reply to : COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL, IRELAND.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

Your Ref: R622/22/8A
19* June 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your letter of March 300,

I wish to advise that, to date, Messrs McCaffrey have not restored the lands in question to
their original state.

I would be grateful if you would let me know of the up-to-date position in regard to the
serving of the Enforcement Notice.

I look forward to a reply at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully,

Helen O'Gorman



Comhairle Chontae Dhin na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

19™ September, 2000
Ref. No. P622/22/8A

TO: Miss Helen O’Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

Dear Ms O’'Gorman,

| acknowledge receipt of your letter of 19" June, 2000 regarding Messrs
McCaffrey’s quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

| understand that the Environmental Impact Study is now about complete in
respect of the lands they intend applying for permission for. In relation to the
lands on which they commenced quarrying in early 1999, they have been
requested to submit proposals and timescale for restoration of same.

Yours sincerely,

for AACOUNTY SECRETARY

This matter is being dealt with by Mairead Maguire or Darran Nash
Planning (Tel: 074 72288).

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY. COUNTY HOUSE. LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL. IRELAND.
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Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

4™ September 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to my letter dated 2™ May 2000 to your Planning Department conceming what appears to be
further unauthorised developments at Messrs McCaffrey's quany to which | have not received a
reply.

{ would be most grateful if you would give this matter your fullest attention. | have attached a copy
of my original correspondence for your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Gomman



Combhairle Chontae Dhiun na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel: (074) 72222 . Fox: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

19™ September, 2000
Ref. No. P622/22/8A

TO': Mr Pearse O'Gorman
Ballymagroarty
BALLINTRA

RE: McCaffrey’s Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra

Dear Mr O’'Gorman,

| acknowledge receipt of your correspondence of 2" May, 2000 and 4"
September, 2000 regarding the above matter.

| wish to advise that the matters raised are receiving attention and will be
followed up when the necessary reports come to hand.

| regret the delay in replying to your correspondence.
Yours sincerely,
/MI«O(M/ N“ﬁ”e X

for ACOUNTY SECRETARY

This matter is being dealt with by Mairead Maguire or Darran Nash
Planning (Tel: 074 72288).

Please reply to: COUNTY SECRETARY, COUNTY HOUSE, LIFFORD, COUNTY DONEGAL. IRELAND.



Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra,

Co. Donegal
27-October-2000

Planning Department,
Donegal County Council,
Lifford,

Co. Donegal.

Re : Quarry Developmeénts at Messrs Mc Caffreys’.
Ballymagroarty. Ballintra.

Dear Sir / Madam,

I refer to recent advertisements concerning intention to apply for
permission / retention at the above development. 1 wish to object to any
permission / retention on the grounds of the history of serious nuisance
and environmental problems arising from the existing works over the past
thirty years. | '

Could you please confirm whether or not, any person or company has
lodged an application for permission / retention in Ballymagroarty or

surrounding townlands, for quarrying or such related activities.

[ would be grateful for a reply by return.

Yours faithfully,

Y won U Uuana
\UiA ) \/ {(\ N "\
,%'c.(\ James Gorntan




Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

26" November 2000

Ms. Mairead Maguire
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Ms Maguire,
I refer to your letter of 19™ September 2000 concerning Messrs. Mc
Caffrey's Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

Regarding Messrs. Mc Caffrey's intention to apply for planning
permission, notices were recently placed in the “Donegal Democrat”. However, as far
as I am aware , no application was subsequently lodged. Can you confirm if this is
correct?

In relation to your request to Messrs. Mc Caffrey to submit proposals
and a timeframe for the restoration of the third quarry, where work commenced in
January 1999, no such restoration has been undertaken to date. Surface water runoff
and contaminants from the original quarry developments are now being discharged
onto the ground in the area of the third quarry.(see photograph enclosed).Could you
please let me know when Messrs. Mc Caffrey's intend to restore this area as per your
request?

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

Helen O'Gorman.



Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

14™ December 2000

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Your Ref; ENV/A.P.GEN
FEB 00/LET122

Dear Sir/fMadam,

| refer to my letters to you dated 16™ February 2000 and 27" April 2000 in relation to pollution from
macadam/asphalt plants at Messrs. McCaffrey's quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. You indicated in
your fetter of 24" February 2000 from Liam Mc Carron, Environment, that the Executive Chemist
would be undertaking an investigation. | was wondering if this report is now available or when a reply
might be forthcoming.

I am also interested to know what monitoring is being conducted by the County Council in regard to,

(i) blast levels,
(i) depth of excavation

at the quarry.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Goman

O i
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Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra,

Co. Donegal
27-October-2000

Planning Department,
Donegal County Council,
Lifford,

Co. Donegal.

Re : Quarry Developments at Messrvac Caffreys’.
Ballymagroarty. Ballintra.

Dear Sir / Madam,

[ refer to recent advertisements concerning intention to apply for
permission / retention at the above development. T wish to object to any
permission / retention on the grounds of the history of serious nuisance
and environmental problems arising from the existing works over the past
thirty years.

Could you please confirm whether or not, any person or company has
lodged an application for permission / retention in Ballymagroarty or
surrounding townlands, for quarrying or such related activities.

I would be grateful for a reply by return.

Yours faithfully,

Y\ U QN \, ‘ U\b N (o
{

) \
Sr.@ James Gornran



Ballymagroarty,
Ballintra,

Co. Donegal.
18-12-00

Planning Department,
Donegal County Council,
Lifford,

Co. Donegal.

Re : Quarry Developments at Messrs Mc Caffreys’,
Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

Dear Sir/Madam,
I refer to previous correspondence of 27-October-2000, copy
attached. To date I have not received a reply.

I would be grateful for:
1. An acknowledgement of the objection submitted
2. Confirmation of whether or not, any person or company has lodged an
application for permission / retention in Ballymagroarty or surrounding town
lands, for quarrying or such related activities.

Trusting this in order.

Yours sincerely, .
7

9 i —

James Gorman
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Combhairle Chontae Dhin na nGall

Donegal County Council
Tel; (074) 72222. Fax: (074) 41205

Our Ref: Your Ref:

Misc./Obj.
21st December 2000,

James Gorman,
Ballymagroarty,
BALLINTRA,
Co. Donegal.

Re: Proposed application by Messrs. McCaffreys’ for Quarry
Developments at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra.

A Chara,

| refer to your recent letter of objection to the above proposal and am to
advise that there is no current planning application before this Council for
consideration at present.

Mise le meas,

O hau
For ACTINGICOUNTY SECRETARY.

AM/MMcE.




Ballymagroarty
Ballintra
Co. Donegal

16™ February 2001

your ref: P622/22/8A

County Secretary
Donegal County Council
County House

Lifford

Co. Donegal

Dear Sir/Madam,

| refer to my letters to you on 2" May 2000 and 4™ September 2000 relating to developments at
McCaffrey's Quarry at Ballymagroarty, Ballintra. in your reply of 18" September 2000 you stated
that these matters were receiving attention.

| was wondering if the necessary reports are now to hand. | would be most grateful if you would
advise me of the outcome.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

PD O'Gorman



